
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Environment & Community Safety Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 13 September 2010 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Morgan (Chairman), Janio (Deputy Chairman), 
Davis, Drake, A Norman, Rufus, Smart and 
West 

Contact: Mary van Beinum 
Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer 
01273 - 29 - 1062 
mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

12. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 1 - 2 

 

13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JUNE 2010 3 - 8 

 

14. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

15. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/REFERRALS 
FROM COMMITTEES/NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM 
COUNCIL 

 

 

16. OPEN SPACES STRATEGY 

 Report of the Acting Director, Strategy and Governance. 

9 - 20 

 Contact Officer: Mary van Beinum Tel: 01273 291062  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

17. PEDESTRIAN CROSSINGS 

 Report of the Acting Director of Strategy and Governance. 

21 - 24 

 Contact Officer: Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

18. ECSOSC WORK PROGRAMMES 

 Report of the Acting Director, Strategy and Governance. 

25 - 42 

 Contact Officer: Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

19. ITEMS TO BE REFERRED TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR TO 
FULL COUNCIL 

 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mary van Beinum, 
(01273 - 29 - 1062, email mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 3 September 2010 

 

 

 





Agenda Item 12 

 

A. Declaration of Substitutes 

 
Where a Member of the Commission is unable to attend a meeting for 
whatever reason, a substitute Member (who is not a Cabinet Member) may 
attend and speak and vote in their place for that meeting. Substitutes are not 
allowed on Scrutiny Select Committees or Scrutiny Panels. 
 
The substitute Member shall be a Member of the Council drawn from the 
same political group as the Member who is unable to attend
[...]
o the item, provided that the public are also 
allowed to attend the meeting for the same purpose, whether under a 
statutory right or otherwise, BUT the Member must leave immediately 
after he/she has made the representations, answered the questions, or 
given the evidence, 
 
(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee, or 
 
(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has been 
required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-
Committee to answer questions. 

C. Declaration of party whip 

 
To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in relation 
to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

D. Exclusion of press and public 

 
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or 
the nature of the proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its heading the 
category under which the information disclosed in the report is confidential 
and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 

2



Agenda Item 13 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 21 JUNE 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Morgan (Chairman); Janio (Deputy Chairman), Davis, Drake, 
A Norman, Rufus, Smart and West 
 
Also present: Councillors Simpson, Watkins and Phillips 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1.1 The Chairman welcomed Councillors Mrs Ann Norman and Pete West as new Members 
of the Committee. 
 
1a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
There were none. 
 
1b Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillors Davis and Mrs Norman declared personal and non-prejudicial interests in item as 
they served on the South Downs Joint Committee. 
 
1c Declaration of Party Whip 
 
There were none. 
 
1d Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 

3



 

 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

21 JUNE 2010 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1  The Head of Community Safety handed around a short reply to a question from the 
previous meeting, as minuted at 55.3.   
 
2.2  RESOLVED; that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April be agreed and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
3. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chairman stated that the report of the scrutiny review of Support Services for 
Victims of Sexual Violence would be considered after item 6. The Head of Community Safety 
would present item 5 ‘Community Safety Forum Update.’ 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/NOTICES OF MOTION 

REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
4.1 A public question about toilets from the Local Involvement Network had been received. 
An officer reply was tabled at the meeting. 
 
5. DISCUSSION WITH CHAIRMAN, COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 
 
5.1 The Chairman reminded the meeting that the Committee had asked for items to be 
added to the Community Safety Forum agenda (minutes  55.7 and 59.7 refer). 
 
5.2 The Head of Community Safety, replying to a question, said there was general guidance 
on Local Action Teams (LATs) available on request. This included only one sentence on 
Chairing LATs; that the Council would like a LAT Chair to be resident in the area.  The Head of 
Community Safety reassured the Committee that there was no intention to change this. The 
local network of 40 LATs that had grown over many years was arguably one of the most 
successful in the country.  
 
5.3 RESOLVED; that the report be noted. 
 
6. CHALK DOWNLOAD RESTORATION IN WILD PARK LOCAL NATURE RESERVE 
 
6.1 Councillor Simpson introduced the report on Chalk Downland Restoration following her 
letter which appeared as Appendix 4.  She circulated photographs of cleared areas. 
 
6.2 She said that the officer report was helpful and showed the wide extent of consultation 
that had taken place. However Councillor Simpson said that she and colleagues had been 
contacted by large numbers of people who were concerned at the appearance of the areas 
where scrub had been cleared. She questioned whether wellgrown trees needed to be cleared 
and said that people interested in conservation had asked about the effects on bird and other 
wildlife populations.  
 
6.3 Councillor Simpson said that there was unhappiness about the way some of the work 
had been done. A scrutiny review would involve more consultation and include the views of 
groups such as the Friends of Wild Park and those who opposed the works. This would give 
greater public assurance about how the Council works, she said. 

4



 

 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

21 JUNE 2010 

 
6.4 The Council’s Ecologist, Matthew Thomas, explained the reasons why the ancient chalk 
grassland is internationally important. He said scrubland typically becomes invaded by 
opportunist species which quickly move on. This particular area was one of Brighton & Hove’s 
most important sites; the plan is to reverse the decline and improve the environment for chalk 
grassland species. 
 
6.5 The Assistant Director, CityClean and CItyParks clarified that the next stage of work 
depended on funding from Natural England. She was aware that there had been some concern 
about the works and there were to be further discussions before the next round of formal 
consultation took place. 
 
6.6 Members were pleased at the proposals for future consultation set out in the report. The 
Committee discussed whether or not the matter would benefit from scrutiny action such as a 1-
day Panel meeting, taking into account the degree of opposition, the extent of consultation, 
possible lessons to be learned and the future plans for consultation.  
  
6.7 On balance the Committee did not agree that scrutiny input was necessary at this stage. 
However acknowledging that the chalk habitat would take some time to grow, the Committee 
suggested that more could be done in future to prepare people in the early stages to indicate 
how the area would look at the start of works. Members asked for an informal briefing to a 
future meeting. 
 
6.8 RESOLVED;  (1) that no formal scrutiny activity is needed. 
 
(2) that an informal briefing be brought to a future ECSOSC meeting 
 
7. REPORT OF THE WINTER SERVICE PLAN SCRUTINY REVIEW 
 
7.1 Councillor Warren Morgan, Chairman of the Scrutiny Review on the Winter Service Plan 
introduced the Panel’s report. The Panel had been set up following unusual cold weather 
conditions during December 2009 and January 2010, and disquiet about the council’s 
response to this.  The second spell of snow had been dealt with more successfully than the 
first and experience was being taken into account in revising the Winter Service Plan. 
 
7.2 The Panel had considered written and verbal evidence in a single meeting; the first time 
a scrutiny review had been completed in one day. It fell to the Executive, not scrutiny, to 
respond to individual complaints. 
 
7.3 Councillor Morgan thanked his colleagues, those who had given evidence and scrutiny 
officers who had worked on the Panel. 
 
7.4 ECSOSC commented on the recommendations regarding communications, helping 
residents, prioritising pedestrian networks and specialised vehicles. 
 
7.5 RESOLVED; (1)  that the scrutiny panel report be endorsed. 
 
(2) that the report recommendations be referred to the Council’s Executive and to the 
appropriate partner organisations 
 

5



 

 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

21 JUNE 2010 

(3) that monitoring outcomes of agreed recommendations be added to the ECSOSC work plan. 
 
 
8. REPORT OF THE 20MPH SPEED LIMIT/ZONES SCRUTINY REVIEW 
 
8.1 Councillor Pete West, Chairman of the 20mph speed limits/zones scrutiny review 
introduced the Panel’s report by summarising the reasons for the review, the evidence heard 
and describing the main recommendations on speed reduction initiatives in some areas of the 
City. Support from residents would be key to success, he said. 
 
8.2 Causes of collisions and effects on road safety plus environmental implications had 
been investigated and the Panel undertook a visit to Portsmouth where 20mph restrictions had 
been introduced in 2007-08. 
 
8.3 Councillor West thanked his colleagues who served on the Panel, all those who gave 
evidence and the scrutiny officers who supported the review. 
 
8.4 The ECSOSC Chairman thanked the panel for their cross-party working. The committee 
noted bus company views and commented on the possible costs of schemes, how they would 
be enforced and the processes for consultation. Interpretation of what might constitute a 
residential area was discussed and environmental implications such as the potential effect on 
air quality and traffic congestion. 
 
8.5 Some Members wished specifically to exclude the possibility of a speed limit of 20mph 
across the whole city. It was pointed out that a pilot, shown to be successful in one area would 
likely encourage residents elsewhere to support a reduced speed zone. 
 
8.6 Following a vote the Committee approved the report. 
 
8.7 RESOLVED (1) that the scrutiny panel
[...]
the context of domestic violence 
poverty had been shown to increase stresses in families. Working towards developing training 
and employment opportunities would help sex workers 
move away from prostitution. 
 
9.5 Councillor Alex Phillips who had been a Member of the Scrutiny Panel referred to: the 
estimated £60 million total monetary cost of sexual offences for  200708 with each rape 
estimated to cost £76,000; no stability in funding for support services; and recommendation 6 
which asks for the capacity of local independent support services to be strengthened.  
 
9.6 Councillor Phillips asked that an extra recommendation be added; that the Chief 
Executive be asked to write to the Government to request yearly ring-fenced funding to support 
those who experience sexual violence. 
 
9.7 The Head of Community Safety commented that intelligent commissioning pilot work on 
domestic violence and alcohol and drugs, to be run during the summer would include 
comprehensive needs analysis of sexual violence in the city as well as making 
recommendations about levels of investment that in the most cost effective way could address 
concerns about funding levels.  
 
9.8 Some Members argued that the scrutiny report should include a recommendation on 
funding of these support services. However it was agreed that the financial implications were 
not within the direct remit of this Committee. Actions supported by evidence and recommended 
by scrutiny were to be funded in ways to be identified by the Executive and partner agencies. 
Report paragraph 5.1 refers. 
 
9.9 The Committee agreed that the minutes of this meeting including Councillor Phillips’ 
comments at 9.5 and 9.6 above would be taken forward. 
 
9.10 RESOLVED (1)  That subject to 9.9 above the Scrutiny Panel report as attached at 
Appendix 1 be endorsed. 
 
(2) That the report recommendations be referred to the councils’ Executive and to the 
appropriate partner organisations. 
 
(3) That  monitoring of outcomes of agreed recommendations be added to the ECSOSC 
work plan. 
 
 

7



 

 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

21 JUNE 2010 

10. ECSOSC DRAFT WORK PLAN 2010 - 2011 
 
10.1 In considering the draft work plan the Committee requested an officer report to a future 
meeting on pedestrian crossings.  
 
10.2 Members asked how locations are chosen and prioritised, how they are funded, how 
many have been installed in recent years and whether there was a limit on the numbers 
introduced in any one year. 
 
11. ITEMS TO REFER TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR FULL COUNCIL 
 
11.1 The Committee noted that the three scrutiny reviews would be referred to the Executive 
and partner organisations. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.40pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

8



ENVIRONMENT AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 16  
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

 

Subject: Open Spaces Strategy  

Date of Meeting: 13 September 2010 

Report of: Director of Strategy and Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Mary van Beinum Tel: 29-1062 

 E-mail: Mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

1.1  ECSOSC on 8 February 2010 agreed to add ‘Open Spaces Strategy’ to 
the annual work plan following a letter to the Chairman from Councillor 
Amy Kennedy. For Letter see Appendix 1. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 That Members: 

(1) Consider the enclosed report and Appendices 

(2) Decide if any scrutiny action is needed. 

 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3.1 The main questions asked were: 

• What is the current status of the Council’s Open Spaces Strategy? 

• What work is underway to develop policies to inform the Open Spaces 
Strategy? 

• How can the Council support and reinforce the work being undertaken 
towards designation of the city as an urban Biosphere Reserve 
through its Open Spaces Strategy? 

• Is the Co
[...]
s from transport to tourism, the form of 
consultation and oversight of the reserve will be very important. 

 

5.  How have the above planning decisions affected the Council’s 
ability to defend valuable open spaces from development? 

15



 

5.1  The previous government’s planning guidance and the priority to 
identifying sufficient housing land over all other issues has resulted in 
inspector’s considering, what is perceived to be, a blanket policy of 
protection over all open space unreasonable irrespective of the impact 
on the city’s quantity of space.    At the exploratory meeting in May on 
the Core Strategy the Inspector gave strong priority to the identification 
of housing land and advised if sufficient land for housing cannot be 
identified then open space, employment site etc should be assessed 
further. At the time of writing this report City Planning are undertaking 
additional work to provide this further evidence and assist with the 
protection of open space in the future. 

 

5.2  Every planning application should be judged on its individual merits.  
However other planning decisions can form a material consideration 
which should be taken into account when determining an application.  
When considering future proposals for development on open space it 
would therefore be good practice to have regard to the appeal 
inspectors’ conclusions in respect of 55 Highcroft Villas and rear of 140-
146 Springfield Road and the issues raised in respect of the application 
at Princes Road.   

 

5.3  With the change in government and a move towards localism it is at 
present hard to determine how Inspectors’ will interpret the balance 
between different planning guidance in future or how planning guidance 
will be reviewed.  Any changes are not however considered to reduce 
the need to undertake the additional work by City Planning which will 
add to the relevant background evidence.   

 

6.  Will the Council now begin to formally identify vulnerable op
[...]
e read in conjunction with 

17



National Planning Policy Guidance Notes and Policy Statements with 
regard given to government planning circulars.  It was adopted in 2005 
after extensive consultation and following a Public Inquiry presided over 
by a Planning Inspector.  The Brighton & Hove Local Plan includes a 
number of policies which seek to protect open space and/or increase the 
amount or offer of open space, such as: 

 

Local Plan Policies that offer 
protection of open space 

Local Plan Policies that seek an 
increase in the amount and/or offer of 
open space 

QD20 ‘Urban open space’ QD15 ‘Landscape design’ 

SR20 ‘Protection of public and private 
outdoor recreation space’ 

QD20 ‘Urban open space’ (last 
paragraph) 

NC2 – NC4 which address sites 
important for nature conservation’ 

HO5 ‘Provision of private amenity space 
in residential development’ 

HE6 ‘Development within or affecting 
the setting of conservation areas’ 

HO6 ‘Provision of outdoor recreation 
space in housing schemes’ 

HE11 ‘Historic parks and gardens’  

 

 

9.2  Brighton & Hove Local Development Framework : Core Strategy 
Proposed Submission (February 2010) - The Brighton & Hove City 
Council’s Core Strategy was submitted on 8 April 2010 to the Secretary 
of State for Examination in Public.  The Core Strategy includes the open 
space standards recommended in the Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation Study (Core Strategy policies relating specifically to open 
space and sport are CS5, CS6 and CS7).  A Planning Inspector was 
appointed to conduct the Examination and determine whether the Core 
Strategy is sound.  On 20 May 2010, a Pre-Examination Exploratory 
Meeting was held in order to discuss the council’s approach to the 
delivery of new housing in the Core Strategy document.  At the meeting 
the Inspector advised that more evidence would be required to support 
the council’s approach to land supply for new housing.    Since the 
meeting was held, the new coalition governme
[...]
  
o Free bike scheme – e.g. London, Washington 
o No-passing of buses restriction within the city – cars shouldn’t be 

allowed to overtake buses at bus stops to ensure swifter bus journeys 

36



o Affordable Travel in the city – general review of affordable travel 
options 

o Cycling on the pavement/seafront - Brighton and Hove seem very keen 
to get people cycling, but there seems to be a lack of tolerance of 
cyclists who are keen to do just that. Hove promenade is so wide there 
is plenty of room for people to move along it by foot, bike or 
skateboard. Cyclists in a hurry should use the road, but recreational 
cyclists should be allowed to use the prom.  

o Cycling on the pavement – hazardous for pedestrians 
o Transport - reduce the number of buses, a major overhaul of the road 

networks and maybe provide some kind of circular tram service for the 
buses to connect to & create more pedestrian zones. 

o Lewes Road Traffic – To get the traffic on the Lewes Road moving, 
remove one set of traffic lights between the Level and Saunders Park, 
[there are too many] and re-think the cycle lane provision on the 
section, the road is too narrow to accommodate a cycle lane both sides 
of the road, and that bit of road is almost at gridlock most days. And 
enforce no parking both sides. They seem to be permanent parking 
spaces between the Level and Sainsburys, yet they are double lined. 

 
10. Bees 
Given the worrying decline in the UK’s bee population, we would like to 
request scrutiny into how we can make B&H the most bee-friendly city in the 
UK, not least because B&H is home to the UK’s largest research group for the 
study of honey bees and other social insects: the Laboratory of Apiculture and 
Social Insects (LASI) at the University of Sussex, supervised by Professor 
Francis Ratnieks, the UK's only Professor of Apiculture. 
 
Some things a scrutiny panel on bees might consider would be: 

a) using council-owned land (eg Stanmer nurseries) to establish ci
[...]
cling is kept under review but all the above factors need to 
be considered. 
 
 
16. Public Toilet Provision 
Insufficient public toilets along the seafront at night e.g. Madeira Drive 
 
CityServices have an annual survey on the website which people can 
complete with comments and suggestions e.g. about public toilets. 
 
In terms of opening the toilets at night, this has been and continues to be 
reviewed.  A number of toilets are open until 10pm along the seafront.  
Consideration has to be given to the health & safety of staff monitoring the 
toilets at night, and have found the 10pm close allows the balance between 
public use and contractor safety. 
 
Automatic toilets (eliminating staffing concerns) were operated but there were 
some issues of anti-social behaviour and rough sleeping. 
 
A lot of late night activity originates in private settings e.g. pub/club, who 
provide their own facilities. 
 
The LINk has previous referred the issue of toilet provision to ECSOSC, a 
detailed answer being supplied.  
 
 
17. Hove Lawns BBQ Provision 
Suggestion that fixed BBQs should be provided either on Hove Lawns or on 
the prom.  
 
There is an ongoing issue with BBQs on Hove Lawns, which has been the 
subject of a petition. BBQs on the lawns burn patches of grass and residents 
also raise the issue smoke.  
 
Alternative options are being investigated and discussed with residents. It is 
suggested that CMMs are the most appropriate arena to deal with this issue.  

41



42


	Agenda
	12 Procedural Business
	13 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2010
	16 Open Spaces Strategy
	17 Pedestrian Crossings
	18 ECSOSC Work Programmes
	Item 18  Appendix 1 Draft ECSOSC Work Plan  2010 - 2011
	Item 18 Appendix 2  ECSOSC Panel work plan




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 13 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Morgan (Chairman); Janio (Deputy Chairman), Davis, Drake, 
A Norman, Rufus, Smart and West 
 
Also present: Councillor  Kennedy 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

12. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
 
12a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
12.1 There were none. 
 
12b Declarations of Interests 
 
12.2 There were none. 
 
12c Declaration of Party Whip 
 
12.3 There were none. 
 
12d Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

13 SEPTEMBER 
2010 

 
 
 
13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JUNE 2010 
 
13.1     The Head of City Services updated the meeting on the Chalk Downland Restoration in 
Wild Park (see minute 6.8 (2)). A Wild Park Focus Group had been set up; involving ward 
councillors, the Chairs of Local Action Teams, Friends of Wild Park, Natural England, other 
groups and individuals who are local conservationists and/or members of the Brighton Urban 
Wildlife Group.  It had been involved in the current consultation which included producing 
newsletters for circulation to local households within 15 minutes walk of the Park. Individuals 
and groups could be included on the mailing list on request. Further information was available 
in City News and on the council’s website. She said the Council is grateful to all these people 
who are giving their time to progress Wild Park 
 
13.2  RESOLVED; that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June be agreed and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
14. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
14.1 The Chairman circulated copies of the draft minutes of the 5 July Community Safety 
Forum (CSF) which had received presentations on three  issues referred from ECSOSC;  

• Dealing with Serious Violent Crime,  

• Reducing Re-offending by Prolific Offenders and  

• Fire Risk Assessments in High Rise Blocks of Flats 
 
 
15. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/REFERRALS FROM 

COMMITTEES/NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
15.1 There were none. 
 
16. OPEN SPACES STRATEGY 
 
16.1 Councillor Amy Kennedy referred to her letter in which she had asked a number of 
questions about the Open Spaces Strategy. She welcomed the officers’ thorough report but 
reiterated that she was disappointed that three recent planning decisions relating to 
development on open spaces may have set an unwelcome precedent.  
 
16.2 Councillor Kennedy called for a workshop on Open Spaces. 
 
16.3 The Strategic Planning and Monitoring Manager emphasised that every planning 
decision should be judged on its merits. Other planning decisions should be taken into account 
when determining applications and the Council had a number of policies seeking to protect or 
increase the amount of open space. New arrangements were anticipated with the forthcoming 
Localism Bill expected in November/December this year. 
 
16.4 It was agreed that a workshop on the Open Spaces Strategy would be arranged for 
Members of ECSOSC in the New Year when national policy would be clearer. 
 



 

3 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

13 SEPTEMBER 
2010 

16.5 A number of questions were raised about the Urban Biosphere; particularly as this was 
a new concept; such as the definition, and meaning and aims of a biosphere, the community 
engagement process and financial implications.  The meeting heard that a meeting with 
UNESCO had been held and a de-briefing was awaited. 
 
16.6 It was agreed to ask the officers for a short update on the urban biosphere for agenda 
planning for the next ECSOSC meeting, 8 November, with a view to considering an opportunity 
for pre-decision scrutiny early in 2011.  
 
16.7 ECSOSC agreed to forward the concerns that had been raised to the Chair of the 
Planning Committee. 
 
16.8 RESOLVED: (1) That an informal workshop on the Open Spaces Strategy be arranged 
early in 2011. 
 
(2) That an officer update be requested for the agenda planning meeting for 8 November 
Committee, with a view to considering the Urban Biosphere at Committee. 
 
(3) That the recommendations above be forwarded to the Chair of the Planning Committee for 
information. 
 
 
 
 
17. PEDESTRIAN CROSSINGS 
 
17.1 The Head of Scrutiny introduced the report on Pedestrian Crossings that had been 
requested by the Committee.  
 
17.2 Members were disappointed at the level of detail provided by the officers’ written report, 
and asked additional questions, regarding: public perception of unsafe roads; taking into 
account residents’ fear of crossing busy roads; impact of road crossings on community 
cohesion; meaning of minimum requirements and explaining priority criteria for crossings, to 
residents.  
 
17.3 Answering queries the Head of Transport Planning and Policy and Planning said the 
minimum requirements were complex calculations as given by the current government policy 
and guidance, Local Transport note 1/95.  To define levels of priority in the light of available 
funding, local authorities can also take into account other criteria such as suppressed or latent 
demand and public opinion.  
 
17.4 Funding for pedestrian Crossings was via the Local Transport Plan capital funding from 
government, or contributions from developers via S106 agreements. 
 
17.5 The Chairman asked that further clarification of the prioritisation process for pedestrian 
crossings, based on government guidance, be circulated to Members of the Committee. 
 
17.6 RESOLVED; That Members receive clarification as minuted above at 17.5 
 
18. ECSOSC WORK PROGRAMMES 



 

4 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

13 SEPTEMBER 
2010 

 
18.1 The Head of Scrutiny presented the report on the Committee’s Annual work 
programmes. 
 
18.2 Members wished to invite the new Strategic Director of Place to the next meeting 8 
November and asked for confirmation on the next discussion with the Environment Cabinet 
Member. 
 
18.3 It was suggested that a representative of the South Downs National Park Authority be 
invited to provide a progress report on the establishment, planning role etc of the new 
Authority, though an appropriate timing for this was debated.   Locations for accessing the 
South Downs was questioned. 
 
18.4 It was agreed that a session would be arranged jointly with the Culture Tourism and 
Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee, who had already approached the SDNPA for 
further information within its own O&S remit. 
 
18.5 With regard to the potential workshops on LTP3 for ECSOSC Members, the Head of 
Transport Planning and Policy described the timelines as set out in the report paragraph 3.8. 
Members agreed to the two workshops as proposed. 
 
18.6 Members discussed in detail the proposals for scrutiny review and agreed to set up a 
Panel on Renewable Energy Potential. A report on dog fouling and Dog Control Orders would 
be added to the work programme.  A generous invitation to visit the Sussex University 
Laboratory of Apiculture and Social Insects (LASI) would be accepted and a report on Bees 
also requested. 
 
18.7 RESOLVED (1) that the Committee Work Programme be agreed 
(2) that LTP3 workshops be arranged as proposed 
(3) that a Scrutiny review of Renewable Energy Potential be set up 
(4) that other topics be added to the work plan as minuted above. 
 
19. ITEMS TO BE REFERRED TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR TO FULL 

COUNCIL 
 
19.1 It was noted that Item 16, Open Spaces Strategy, be forwarded to the Chair of the 
Planning Committee. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.20pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 



 

5 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

13 SEPTEMBER 
2010 

 
 
Dated this day of  

 


